China Development Bank Funded Priority Road Project 3 – Phase 1



මාර්ග සංවර්ධන අධිකාරිය ක්ෂි அபிவிருத்தி அதிகாரசபை ROAD DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY



මගේඅංකය RDA/PRP3/All/Gen/48/19 අක්ෂුණුමා My No.

ඔබේඅංකය உழது නිම. Your No.

04.10.2019

0 8 OCT 2010

PRIORITY ROAD PROJECT 3- PHASE I(PMU)

Information Officer

Senior Assistant Secretary

Ministry of Highways, Road Development & Petroleum Resources Development,

"Maganaguma Mahamadura",

Battaramulla

China Development Bank Funded Priority Road Project 3 (PRP3 - Phase I)

Request to receive information under the Right to Information Act No.12 of 2016

This refers to your letter No. MOH&P/HWY/ADM15/RTI/2019 dated 27th September 2019 regarding the above subject.

The requested information relevant to Priority Road Project 3 (PRP3 - Phase 1) are sent herewith for your information.

- 01. Name of the companies which were awarded the contracts to construct this project:
 - (a) China National Aero Technology International Engineering Corporation (CATIC-ENG)
 - (b) Xi'an Dagang Road Machinery Co. Ltd (DAGANG)
 - (C) Hunan Construction Engineering Group Corporation (HUNAN)
- 02. Official copies of contracts award:

Please refer attached letter of acceptance of contracts.

03. Details on the Procurement Procedure adopted:

Unsolicited proposal

04. Duration of the bidding process:

60 days

05. Official documentation relating to the feasibility studies:

All roads in PRP3-Phase I are Rehabilitated within the existing Right of way and as such no feasibility study required.

Eng. S.H. Jayasinghe

Project Director (PRP3 - Phase 1 (B))

Road Development Authority.

Cc: File No : 31/1

අරහරක



මාර්ග සංවර්ධන අධිකාරිය வீதி அபிவிருத்தி அதிகாரசபை Road Development Authority

"පෙත්සි	රීපාය"	, වත්තරමුල්ල,	ම් ලංකාව.
Ga pag	ຶ່ນແກ່,	பத்தரமுல்லை,	இலங்கை
Sethsin	ipaya"	, Battaramulla,	Sri Lanka

මගේ අංකය	
எனது இல My No.	}
ඔබේ අංකය	1
உமது இல	}
Your No.	6 th December 2013.
දීනය	1
திகதி	
Date	J

China National Aero-Technology International Engineering Corporation No. 18, Beicheng Eastern Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing, P.R. China

Dear Sirs,

China Development Bank Funded Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 Contract No. RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase-1/Package-1 Letter of Acceptance

1. This is to notify that your Tender dated 28th October 2013 for execution of the works in the following components under the Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase I as detailed below for the Accepted Contract Amount of SL Rupees 17,618,224,735.29 (SL Rupees Seventeen Thousand Six Hundred Eighteen Million Two Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Five and Cents Twenty Nine only) equivalent to US Dollars 134, 434, 336.37 (US Dollars One Hundred Thirty Four Million Four Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six and Cents Thirty Seven Only) excluding VAT is hereby accepted by the Road Development Authority.

Contract Component No.	Description	Amount (Rs.)
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase1/Package-1/C1	Kiriella - Nedurana - Eheliyagoda Road (0.00-14.75 km)	3,422,000,000.00
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase1/Package-1/C2	Ratnapura - Palawela - Karawita Road (0.00-21.28 km)	4,301,000,000.00
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase1/Package-1/C3	Ratnapura - Wewalwatta Road (0.00-27.5 km)	4,626,282,861.55
	Veyangoda - Ruwanwella Road (12.4-32.2 km) - Road Package	3,174,000,000.00
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase1/Package-1/C4	Veyangoda - Ruwanwella Road (12.4-32.2 km) - Bridge Package	2,094,941,873.74
Total		17,618,224,735.29

2. Pending the signing of a formal Contract Agreement, your offer referred to above together with this Letter of Acceptance shall form a binding contract between us only upon the Loan Agreement for funding this project has been executed by the Government of Sri Lanka and the Bank extending the Loan which event the RDA would inform in writing.

Telephones:-

Chairman 2862767, Director General 2862795, Working Director 2865779, General Numbers ++94-11-2871821-30
Additional Director Generals { Projects 2862485, AO&M 2864804, AD 2882194, P&P 2887463 }
Directorates { Administration 2865245, Engineering Services 2864803, Finance 2864799, Highway Designs 2874024, Internal Audit 2865764, Lands 2889350, Legal 2885491, Mechanical 2872273, MM&C 2864804, Planning 2882995
Procurement 2787077, Rural Bridges 2623896, R&D 2632649, Training 2869342, Works 2864388 }



- 3. You are requested to furnish the Performance Security within 28 days of the Loan Agreement rou are requested to turnish the Fertonianos of and the Bank extending the Loan becoming effective.
- 4. You are requested to submit a Power of Attorney effective till the expiry of the Defects Notification Period.
- 5. The contract/component reference numbers allocated are as given hereinabove and shall be quoted in all future correspondence on this Contract.
- RDA will be represented by the Director General, Road Development Authority in matters connected with the Contract. Your correspondence to the Employer should be addressed to Road Development Authority, 1st Floor, Sethsiripaya, Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.
- The Engineer for the purpose of the contract will be notified in due course.

Yours faithfully,

R.W.R. Pemasiri Chairman

Road Development Authority

00:

The Auditor General Secretary, Ministry of Highways, Ports & Shipping Director General, ERD Director General, RDA Commissioner General, Inland Revenue Department Chief of Sri Lanka Resident Mission, China Development Bank



මාර්ග සංවර්ධන අධිකාරිය வீதி அபிவிருத்தி அதிகாரசபை Road Development Authority

"කෙත්සිට්පාය"	Andreas -
"செத்சிறிபாப"	වත්තරමුල්ල, මු ලංකාව. u.გ.გ.ჟ.(மුන්නෙන, මුහැස්නෙය.
"Sethsiripaya"	Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.
Lala i	Dauaramulla, Sri Lanka

ভিওতা কুংচ্চএ নজাদ্ধু (জুন) My No.	
ඔබේ අංකය உடது இல Your No.	6 th December 2013
දීනය නිකුනි Date	0 December 2013

China National Aero-Technology International Engineering Corporation No. 18, Beicheng Eastern Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing, P.R. China

Dear Sirs,

China Development Bank Funded Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 Contract No. RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase-1/Package-2 Letter of Acceptance

This is to notify that your Tender dated 28th October 2013 for execution of the works in the following components under the Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 as detailed below for the Accepted Contract Amount of SL Rupees 12,077,027,242.30 (SL Rupees Twelve Thousand Seventy Seven Million Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Forty Two and Cents Thirty only) equivalent to US Dollars 92,152,709.31 (US Dollars Ninety Two Million One Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Nine and Cents Thirty One Only) excluding VAT is hereby accepted by the Road Development Authority.

Contract Component No.	Description	Amount (Rs.)
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase1/Package-2/C5	Meegahajandura- Kumaragama Road (0.00 - 8.80 km)	1,172,006,008.70
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase1/Package-2/C6	Galle - Udugama Road (0.00 - 35.35 km)	4,641,364,307.45
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase1/Package-2/C10	Hiniduma - Opatha - Pitabaddara Road (0.00 - 31.5) - Road Package	4,642,726,906.92
	Hiniduma - Opatha - Pitabaddara Road (0.00 - 31.5) - Bridge Package	1,620,930,019.23
Total		12,077,027,242.30

2. Pending the signing of a formal Contract Agreement, your offer referred to above together with this Letter of Acceptance shall form a binding contract between us only upon the Loan Agreement for funding this project has been executed by the Government of Sri Lanka and the Bank extending the Loan which event the RDA would inform in writing.

Telephones:-

Chairman 2862767, Director General 2862795, Working Director 2865779, General Numbers ++94-11-2871821-30
Additional Director Generals { Projects 2862485, AO&M 2864804, AD 2882194, P&P 2887463 }
Directorates { Administration 2865245, Engineering Services 2864803, Finance 2864799, Highway Designs 2874024, Internal Audit 2865764, Lands 2889350, Legal 2885491, Mechanical 2872273, MM&C 2864804, Planning 2882995
Procurement 2787077, Rural Bridges 2623896, R&D 2632649, Training 2869342, Works 2864388 }



- 3. You are requested to furnish the Performance Security within 28 days of the Loan Agreem between the Government of Sri Lanka (GOSL) and the Bank extending the Loan becomes effective.
- 4. You are requested to submit a Power of Attorney effective till the expiry of the Defects Notification Period.
- The contract/component reference numbers allocated are as given hereinabove and shall be quoted in all future correspondence on this Contract.
- RDA will be represented by the Director General, Road Development Authority in matters
 connected with the Contract. Your correspondence to the Employer should be addressed to Road
 Development Authority, 1st Floor, Sethsiripaya, Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.
- 7. The Engineer for the purpose of the contract will be notified in due course.

Yours faithfully,

R.W.R. Pemasiri Chairman

Road Development Authority

cc:

The Auditor General
Secretary, Ministry of Highways, Ports & Shipping
Director General, ERD
Director General, RDA
Commissioner General, Inland Revenue Department
Chief of Sri Lanka Resident Mission, China Development Bank



මාර්ග සංවර්ධන අධිකාර්ය வீதி அபிவிருத்தி அதிகாரசபை Road Development Authority

"පෙත්සිරිපාය", බත්තරමුල්ල, ශුී ලංකාව. "செத்சிறிபாப", பத்தரமுல்லை, இலங்கை. "Sethsiripaya", Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.

මගේ අංකය	1
எனது இல	}
My No.	J
ඔබේ අංකය)
உமது இல	·····
Your No.	6 th December 2013.
දීනය)
திகதி	}
Date	

Hunan Construction Engineering Group Corporation 788 Section1, South Furong Avenue, Changsha, Hunan, P.R. China.

Dear Sirs,

China Development Bank Funded Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 Contract No. RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase-1/Package-4 Letter of Acceptance

1. This is to notify that your Tender dated 28th October 2013 for execution of the works in the following components under the Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 as detailed below for the Accepted Contract Amount of SL Rupees 4,544,377,494.33 (SL Rupees Four Thousand Five Hundred Forty Four Million Three Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Four and Cents Thirty Three only) equivalent to US Dollars 34,360,515.72 (US Dollars Thirty Four Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Fifteen and Cents Seventy Two Only) excluding VAT is hereby accepted by the Road Development Authority.

Contract Component No.	Description	Amount (Rs.)
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase-1/Packege-4/C7	Kandy - Jaffna Road (1.65 - 3.9 km)	1,998,034,356.76
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase-1/Packege-4/C8	Marawila - Udubaddawa Road (0.00 - 19.55 km)	2,546,343,137.57
. Total	4,544,377,494.33	

- 2. Pending the signing of a formal Contract Agreement, your offer referred to above together with this Letter of Acceptance shall form a binding contract between us only upon the Loan Agreement for funding this project has been executed by the Government of Sri Lanka and the Bank extending the Loan which event the RDA would inform in writing.
- You are requested to furnish the Performance Security within 28 days of the Loan Agreement between the Government of Sri Lanka (GOSL) and the Bank extending the Loan becoming effective.

Telephones:-

Chairman 2862767, Director General 2862795, Working Director 2865779, General Numbers ++94-11-2871821-30
Additional Director Generals { Projects 2862485, AO&M 2864804, AD 2882194, P&P 2887463 }
Directorates { Administration 2865245, Engineering Services 2864803, Finance 2864799, Highway Designs 2874024, Internal Audit 2865764, Lands 2889350, Legal 2885491, Mechanical 2872273, MM&C 2864804, Planning 2882995
Procurement 2787077, Rural Bridges 2623896, R&D 2632649, Training 2869342, Works 2864388 }



- You are requested to submit a Power of Attorney effective till the expiry of the Notification Period.
- The contract/component reference numbers allocated are as given hereinabove and shall to quoted in all future correspondence on this Contract.
- 6. RDA will be represented by the Director General, Road Development Authority in matters connected with the Contract. Your correspondence to the Employer should be addressed to Road Development Authority, 1st Floor, Sethsiripaya, Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.
- 7. The Engineer for the purpose of the contract will be notified in due course.

Yours faithfully,

R.W.R. Pemasiri

Chairman

Road Development Authority

cc:

The Auditor General
Secretary, Ministry of Highways, Ports & Shipping
Director General, ERD
Director General, RDA
Commissioner General, Inland Revenue Department
Chief of Sri Lanka Resident Mission, China Development Bank

04

මාර්ග සංවර්ධන අධිකාරිය வீதி அபிவிருத்தி அதிகாரசபை Road Development Authority

"පෙත්ත්රිපාය", බත්තරමුල්ල, ලී ලංකාව. "செத்சிறிபாய", பத்தரமுல்லை, இலங்கை. "Sethsiripaya", Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.

මගේ අංකය எனது இல My No.	}
® இ අංකය உழது இல Your No.	6 th December 2013
දිනය නියනි Date	

RDA/RNIP/PRP3/P3/02/1

Xi'an Dagang Road Machinery Co. Ltd. No. 3 Keji Road 3, Hi-Tech Development Zone, Xi'an China.

Dear Sirs,

China Development Bank Funded Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 Contract No. RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase-1/Package-3 Letter of Acceptance

1. This is to notify that your Tender dated 28th October 2013 for execution of the works in the following components under the Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 as detailed below for the Accepted Contract Amount of SL Rupees 2,893,511,577.60 (SL Rupees Two Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Three Million Five Hundred Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Seven and Cents Sixty only) equivalent to US Dollars 22,078,689.23 (US Dollars Twenty Two Million Seventy Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Nine and Cents Twenty Three Only) excluding VAT is hereby accepted by the Road Development Authority.

Contract Component	Description	Amount (Rs.)
No.	Rambukkana - Katupitiya Road (0.00 - 9.81 km)	1,305,006,783.47
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase-1/Package-3/C9	Katupitiya - Dambokka Road (0.00 - 8.75 km)	1,588,504,794.13
Total	,	2,893,511,577.60

- 2. Pending the signing of a formal Contract Agreement, your offer referred to above together with this Letter of Acceptance shall form a binding contract between us only upon the Loan Agreement for funding this project has been executed by the Government of Sri Lanka and the Bank extending the Loan which event the RDA would inform in writing.
- You are requested to furnish the Performance Security within 28 days of the Loan Agreement between the Government of Sri Lanka (GOSL) and the Bank extending the Loan becoming effective.

Telephones:

Chairman 2862767, Director General 2862795, Working Director 2865779, General Numbers ++94-11-2871821-30
Additional Director Generals (Projects 2862485, AO&M 2864804, AD 2882194, NP 2887463)

03

Directorates (Administration 2865245, Engineering Services 2864803, ESD 2868470, Finance 2864799, Highway Designs 2874024, Internal Audit 2865764, Lands 2889350, Legal 2885491, Mechanical 2872273, MM&C 2882196, Planning 2882995 Procurement 2884790, R&D 2632649, Rural Bridges 2623896, Training 2869342, Works 2864388)

A

- You are requested to submit a Power of Attorney effective till the expiry of the Defective Notification Period.
- The contract/component reference numbers allocated are as given hereinabove and shall be quoted in all future correspondence on this Contract.
- 6. RDA will be represented by the Director General, Road Development Authority in matters connected with the Contract. Your correspondence to the Employer should be addressed to Road Development Authority, 1st Floor, Sethsiripaya, Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.
- The Engineer for the purpose of the contract will be notified in due course.

Yours faithfully,

R.W.R. Pemasiri Chairman

Road Development Authority

CC

The Auditor General
Secretary, Ministry of Highway, Ports & Shipping
Director General, ERD
Director General, RDA
Commissioner General, Inland Revenue Department
Chief of Sri Lanka Resident Mission, China Development Bank

නු නිව් அபிவிருத்தி அதிகாரசபை Road Development Authority

"සෙත්සිරිපාත", වත්තරමුල්ල, ලී ලංකාව. "செத்சிறிபாய", பத்தரமுல்லை, இலங்கை. "Sethsiripaya", Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.

	RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Ph1/L2-P12/02/1
මගේ අංකය எனது இல	
My No.	J.
හලව අංකය වෙයනු මූබ	
Your No.	20th January 2014.
දීනය නියනි	
Date	

China National Aero-Technology International Engineering Corporation No. 18, Beicheng Eastern Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing, P.R. China

Dear Sirs,

China Development Bank Funded Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 Contract No. RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase-1 (Lot 2)/Package C12 Letter of Acceptance

1. This is to notify that your Tender dated 21st November 2013 for execution of the works in the following components under the Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 (Lot 2) as detailed below for the Accepted Contract Amount of SL Rupees 4,015,085,648.98 (SL Rupees Four Thousand Fifteen Million Eighty Five Thousand Six Hundred Forty Eight and Cents Ninety Eight only) equivalent to US Dollars 30,636,762.94 (US Dollars Thirty Million Six Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Two and Cents Ninety Four only) excluding VAT is hereby accepted by the Road Development Authority.

	Contract Component No.	Description	Amount (Rs.)
		Ayagama - Egaloya Road	4,015,085,648.98
	RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase1 (Lot 2)/Package C12	(0.00 - 23.00 km)	

- 2. Pending the signing of a formal Contract Agreement, your offer referred to above together with this Letter of Acceptance shall form a binding contract between us only upon the Loan Agreement for funding this project has been executed by the Government of Sri Lanka and the Bank extending the Loan which event the RDA would inform in writing.
- You are requested to furnish the Performance Security within 28 days of the Loan Agreement between the Government of Sri Lanka (GOSL) and the Bank extending the Loan becoming effective.
- You are requested to submit a Power of Attorney effective till the expiry of the Defects Notification Period.
- The contract/component reference number allocated is as given hereinabove and shall be quoted in all future correspondence on this Contract.

Telephones:

Chairman 2862767, Director General 2862795, Working Director 2865779, General Numbers ++94-11-2871821-30 Additional Director Generals { Projects 2862485, AO&M 2864804, AD 2882194, P&P 2887463 } Directorates { Administration 2865245, Engineering Services 2864803, Finance 2864799, Highway Designs 2874024, Internal Audit 2865764, Lands 2889350, Legal 2885491, Mechanical 2872273, MM&C 2864804, Planning 2882995

Procurement 2787077, Rural Bridges 2623896, R&D 2632649, Training 2869342, Works 2864388 }

A 1/2

- RDA will be represented by the Director General, Road Development Authority in matters
 connected with the Contract. Your correspondence to the Employer should be addressed to Road
 Development Authority, 1st Floor, Sethsiripaya, Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.
- 7. The Engineer for the purpose of the contract will be notified in due course.

Yours faithfully,

R.W.R. Pemasiri

Chairman

Road Development Authority

cc:

The Auditor General
Secretary, Ministry of Highway, Ports & Shipping
Director General, ERD
Director General, RDA
Commissioner General, Inland Revenue Department
Chief of Sri Lanka Resident Mission, China Development Bank

RWRP/ring.

Monday In Broad

මාර්ග සංවර්ධන අධිකාරිය න්දු අධ්න්ලුදුදු අදුිසැපෙගෙ Road Development Authority

"கேත්සිරිපාය", බත්තරමුල්ල, ඉී ලංකාව. "செத்சிறிபாய", பத்தரமுல்லை, இலங்கை. "Sethsiripaya", Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.

මගේ අංකය எனது இல My No.	
මාවේ අංකය உழது இல Your No.	20 th January 2014.
දිනය திகதி Date	

RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Ph1/L2-P13/02/1

Xi'an Dagang Road Machinery Co. Ltd. No. 3 Keji Road 3, Hi-Tech Development Zone, Xi'an China.

Dear Sirs,

China Development Bank Funded Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 Contract No. RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase-1 (Lot 2)/Package-13 Letter of Acceptance

1. This is to notify that your Tender dated 27th November 2013 for execution of the works in the following components under the Priority Roads Project 3 - Phase 1 as detailed below for the Accepted Contract Amount of SL Rupees 5,769,515,770.64 (SL Rupees Five Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Nine Million Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy and Cents Sixty Four only) equivalent to US Dollars 44,023,789.88 (US Dollars Forty Four Million Twenty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Nine and Cents Eighty Eight only) excluding VAT is hereby accepted by the Road Development Authority.

Contract Component No.	Description	Amount (Rs.)
RDA/RNIP/PRP3/Phase! (Lot 2)/Package C13	Mawanella - Hemmathagama - Gampola Road (0.00 - 26.00 km)	5,769,515,770.64

- 2. Pending the signing of a formal Contract Agreement, your offer referred to above together with this Letter of Acceptance shall form a binding contract between us only upon the Loan Agreement for funding this project has been executed by the Government of Sri Lanka and the Bank extending the Loan which event the RDA would inform in writing.
- You are requested to furnish the Performance Security within 28 days of the Loan Agreement between the Government of Sri Lanka (GOSL) and the Bank extending the Loan becoming effective.
- You are requested to submit a Power of Attorney effective till the expiry of the Defects Notification Period.
- The contract/component reference number allocated is as given hereinabove and shall be quoted in all future correspondence on this Contract.

Telephones:-

Chairman 2862767, Director General 2862795, Working Director 2865779, General Numbers ++94-11-2871821-30 Additional Director Generals { Projects 2862485, AO&M 2864804, AD 2882194, P&P 2887463 } Directorates (Administration 2865245, Engineering Services 2864803, Finance 2864799, Highway Designs 2874024, Internal Audit 2865764, Lands 2889350, Legal 2885491, Mechanical 2872273, MM&C 2864804, Planning 2882995 Procurement 2787077, Rural Bridges 2623896, R&D 2632649, Training 2869342, Works 2864388 }

- 6. RDA will be represented by the Director General, Road Development Authority in instanters connected with the Contract. Your correspondence to the Employer should be addressed to Road Development Authority, 1st Floor, Sethsiripaya, Battaramulla, Sri Lanka.
- 7. The Engineer for the purpose of the contract will be notified in due course.

Yours faithfully,

R.W.R. Pemasiri Chairman

Road Development Authority

cc:

The Auditor General
Secretary, Ministry of Highway, Ports & Shipping
Director General, ERD
Director General, RDA
Commissioner General, Inland Revenue Department
Chief of Sri Lanka Resident Mission, China Devélopment Bank

RWRP/mg